

No. 96325-8

NO. 35172-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRENDAN TAYLOR,  
Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITTITAS COUNTY

Kittitas County Cause No. 16-1-00323-0

The Honorable Scott R. Sparks, Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Skylar T. Brett  
Attorney for Appellant

**Law Offices of Lise Ellner**  
**Skylar Brett**  
P.O. Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070  
(206) 494-0098  
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 9**

**I. The trial court erred by refusing to accept Mr. Taylor’s stipulation to the existence of a valid No-Contact Order and instead admitting the order itself, which contained highly prejudicial information..... 9**

**II. Mr. Taylor’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by unreasonably acquiescing to the admission of extensive, highly prejudicial, inadmissible evidence..... 15**

A. Mr. Taylor’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by improperly waiving objection under ER 404(b) to the extensive, inadmissible, and highly prejudicial allegations that he had been acting “mean” at the time of the alleged assault because of drug use. .... 15

B. Mr. Taylor’s defense attorney provided ineffective assistance of counsel by “opening the door” to the admission of a highly-prejudicial 911 tape that had been previously excluded. .... 20

<b>III.</b>	<b>The cumulative effect of the errors at Mr. Taylor’s trial require reversal of his conviction for Violation of a No-Contact order. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Mr. Taylor’s conviction for Escape from Community Custody must be vacated and dismissed because there was insufficient factual basis for his guilty plea. ....</b>	<b>23</b>
	A. To convict Mr. Taylor of Escape from Community Custody, the state was required to prove that he committed a purposeful act. ....	24
	B. The factual basis for Mr. Taylor’s plea to Escape from Community Custody was constitutionally deficient because it demonstrates that he did not commit a purposeful act. .	27
	C. The factual basis for Mr. Taylor’s guilty plea is inadequate because it specifies that the alleged offense took place on a date in the future. ....	28
<b>V.</b>	<b>The sentencing court exceeded its authority in Mr. Taylor’s case. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
	A. The court exceeded its authority by sentencing Mr. Taylor to a combined period of incarceration and community custody longer than the 60-month statutory maximum sentence for class C felonies. ....	28
	B. The sentencing court exceeded its authority by increasing Mr. Taylor’s offender score based on alleged prior convictions, of which the state provided no evidence	29
<b>VI.</b>	<b>If the state substantially prevails on appeal, the Court should decline to impose appellate costs on Mr. Taylor, who is indigent. ....</b>	<b>30</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>31</b>

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S.Ct. 1604, 140 L.Ed.2d 828 (1998).....	23
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969).....	23
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997).....	1, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

<i>City of Seattle v. Pearson</i> , 192 Wn. App. 802, 369 P.3d 194 (2016) ...	9, 13
<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 153 Wn. App. 265, 223 P.3d 1158 (2009).....	25
<i>State v. Arredondo</i> , 188 Wn.2d 244, 394 P.3d 348 (2017).....	17
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 194 Wn. App. 678, 378 P.3d 243 (2016).....	25
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 174 Wn.2d 470, 275 P.3d 321 (2012).....	29
<i>State v. Cherynell</i> , 99 Wn.2d 309, 662 P.2d 836 (1983).....	23
<i>State v. Danforth</i> , 97 Wn.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Estes</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	15
<i>State v. Fuller</i> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012) .....	17
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 112 Wn. App. 601, 51 P.3d 100 (2002).....	20
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 104 Wn.2d 486, 706 P.2d 1074 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Hatch</i> , 165 Wn. App. 212, 267 P.3d 473 (2011) .....	13

<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 138 Wn. App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998) 1, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15	
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	15
<i>State v. LaRue</i> , 74 Wn. App. 757, 875 P.2d 701 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. McCreven</i> , 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 378 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009).....	16, 19
<i>State v. R.L.D.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 699, 133 P.3d 505 (2006).....	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>State v. Rizor</i> , 121 Wn. App. 898, 91 P.3d 133 (2004).....	25
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000).....	24
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	17
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011) .....	23
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	30
<i>State v. Sisemore</i> , 114 Wn. App. 75, 55 P.3d 1178 (2002).....	26
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438, 333 P.3d 541 (2014) .....	17
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Venegas</i> , 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010).....	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 15, 23
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	15

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 26.50.110 ..... 28

RCW 72.09.310 ..... 24

RCW 72.65.070 ..... 25

RCW 9.94A.7..... 29

RCW 9A.08.010..... 24

RCW 9A.20.021..... 28, 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ER 401 ..... 6, 16

ER 402 ..... 6

ER 403 ..... 1, 6, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18

ER 404 ..... 1, 2, 6, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 32

ER 602 ..... 6, 16

GR 34 ..... 31

RAP 14.2..... 3, 31

RAP 15.2..... 31
